MANSFIELD BUILDING SOCIETY 74
REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2021

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS (CONTINUED)
30 MARKET RISK

Market risk is the risk of changes to the Society’s financial condition caused by market interest rates.  The Society is
exposed to movements in interest rates reflecting the mismatch between the dates on which interest receivable on assets
and interest payable on liabilities are next reset to market rates or, if earlier, the dates on which the instruments mature.
The Society manages this exposure continually by using both on and off-balance sheet instruments.

The management of interest rate risk against interest rate gap limits is supplemented by monitoring the sensitivity of the
Society’s financial assets and financial liabilities to various standard and non-standard interest rate scenarios.  Standard
scenarios that are considered on a monthly basis include a 200 basis point (bp) parallel fall or rise in the yield curve.  The
following is an analysis of the Society’s sensitivity to an increase or decrease in market interest rates, assuming no
asymmetrical movement in yield curves and a constant financial position.

SENSITIVITY OF PROJECTED NET INTEREST INCOME AT 31 DECEMBER

 2021 2020
 200bp

parallel
increase

£000

200bp
parallel

decrease
£000

200bp
parallel

increase
£000

200bp
parallel

decrease
£000

Average for the period (698) 698 (502) 502

Maximum for the period (843) 843 (621) 621

Minimum for the period (454) 454 (339) 339

DERIVATIVES HELD FOR RISK MANAGEMENT

The Society uses derivatives to assist in managing interest rate risk.  The only derivatives used are interest rate swaps to
hedge its exposure to changes in the fair values of its fixed-rate mortgages and its exposure to market interest rates on
certain treasury deposits.

The fair values of derivatives designated as fair value hedges are shown in note 11 on page 54.

MANSFIELD BUILDING SOCIETY 75
REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2021

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS (CONTINUED)
31 PENSIONS

DEFINED CONTRIBUTION SCHEMES

The Society operates two personal pension plans, The Mansfield Building Society 2007 Group Personal Pension Plan and